March 25, 2008

MEMORANDUM TO: Nader L. Mamish, Deputy Director
Licensing and Inspection Directorate
Division of Spent Fuel Storage and Transportation
Office of Nuclear Material Safety
and Safeguards

FROM: Meraj Rahimi, Senior Project Manager IRA/
Licensing Branch
Division of Spent Fuel Storage and Transportation
Office of Nuclear Material Safety
and Safeguards

SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF FEBRUARY 29, 2008, MEETING WITH THE NUCLEAR
ENERGY INSTITUTE ON TECHNICAL AND LICENSING ISSUES
RELATED TO STORAGE AND TRANSPORT OF RADIOACTIVE
MATERIALS

On February 29, 2007, staff of the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) and
representatives of the Nuclear Energy Institute (NEI) held a meeting to discuss three topics: (1)
a rulemaking related to amendments to Certificates of Compliance (CoC) for previously loaded
casks and the license term; (2) the definition of damaged fuels related to spent fuel assemblies
with top nozzle stress corrosion cracking; and (3) foreign materials in dual purpose casks. The
agenda, list of attendees, and the meeting handouts are provided as Enclosures 1, 2, and 3,
respectively.

The NRC staff presented a potential regulatory solution for applying changes from a CoC
amendment to a previously loaded cask without express NRC approval. Such solution could be
adding a provision to 10 CFR 72.212 to allow general licensees to adopt NRC approved
amendments, in their entirety, for previously loaded casks. The staff also presented the status
of the 10 CFR Part 72 license and CoC terms rulemaking. The staff provided answers to some
clarifying questions from the NEI members regarding the amount of the license term remaining
at the time when a cask is loaded.

On the subject of top nozzle stress corrosion cracking, Oley Nelson from Nuclear Management
Corporation presented a description of the issue and alternate methods for reinforcing top
nozzles. The issue is whether or not fuel assemblies with separated top nozzles can satisfy
their functional requirements during transport. The NRC staff stated that it will look at the issue
and will provide feedback in future meetings.

With respect to foreign materials in dual purpose casks, Tom Danner from NAC International
presented examples of foreign materials in casks, and requested feedback from the NRC staff
with regard to the type of 10 CFR Part 71 licensing process needed to address the issue. The
NRC staff stated that it will provide feedback in future meetings. NEI also stated that it will
examine the 10 CFR 71.95 process which is the mechanism for reporting non-compliance
events.
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No regulatory decisions were made at the meeting.
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2. Agenda for February 29, 2008, Meeting
3. Presentations
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Meraj Rahimi
Nader Mamish
Edwin Hackett
Zhian Li

Bob Einziger
Robert Nelson
Veronica Wilson
Ray Wharton

Kim Hardin

Larry Campbell
Michele Sampson
Stewart Brown
Elizabeth Thomson
Geoff Hornseth
Andrew Pessin
Everett Redmond
Jorge Morales
Richard Loftin
Randy Robins
Tammy Morin
Steven Sisley
Keith Waldrop
David Larkin
John Kessler
Brian Gutherman
Tom Danner
Olney Nelson
Wayne Harris
Keith McDaniel
Zita Martin
Zachary Kias
Paul Manhardt
Rolly Fuller
Anthony Patcko
Lee Samson
David Shortes
Joe Schmidberger
Carlyn Greene
Charles Haughney
John Greeves
Steve Schulin

Enclosure 1
(Attendance List)

NRC - NEI Meeting
February 29, 2008

Affiliation

NRC/NMSS/SFST
NRC/NMSS/SFST
NRC/NMSS/SFST
NRC/NMSS/SFST
NRC/NMSS/SFST
NRC/NMSS/SFST
NRC/NMSS/SFST
NRC/NMSS/SFST
NRC/NMSS/SFST
NRC/NMSS/SFST
NRC/NMSS/SFST
NRC/NMSS/SFST
NRC/NMSS/SFST
NRC/NMSS/SFST
NRC/OGC/RFC
NEI

Southern California Edison

Southern Nuclear
Dominion

Holtec

Energy Solutions
Duke Energy
Energy Northeast
EPRI

Telephone

301-492-3338
301-492-3305
301-492-3310
301-492-3235
301-492-3283
301-492-3294
301-492-3278
301-492-3316
301-492-3339
301-492-3295
301-492-3292
301-492-3317
301-492-3317
301-492-3330
301-415-1062
202-739-8122
949-368-9515
205-992-5453
804-273-2252
856-797-0900
408-558-3509
704-382-7999
509-377-4201
704-595-2249

ACI Nuclear Energy Solutions 609-268-5527

NAC

NMC

Progress Energy
NRC

TVA

TVA

Transnuclear

Energy Northeast
NAC International
NMC

Exelon

PSEG Nuclear

UX Consulting
Talisman International
Talisman International
ABZ

678-328-1271
651-388-1121
919-546-2738
301-415-5252
423-751-4762
423-8437018

443-844-1391
509-377-4148
678-328-1274
651-267-7246
717-456-3451
856-339-2047
770-938-6558
301-254-6441
301-452-3511
703-631-7401
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Enclosure 2
(Agenda)

NRC/NEI Meeting

February 29, 2008

Introduction

Status of Issues in Issues Matrix
General Licensee Authority

Part 72 Rulemaking on License Terms
Damaged Fuels

Foreign Materials in DPCs

Public Comments

Adjourn
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